# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.		01/18/2008	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Teltronics, Inc.
Street Address:	2150 Whitfield Industrial Way
City:	Sarasota
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34243
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2706288	TELIDENT SITEALERT
Registration Number:	2371469	SITEALERT
Registration Number:	2743983	TELIDENT STS
Registration Number:	2175541	911 SOLUTIONS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Fax Number: (612)340-8856

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (612) 492-6892

Email: tabert.deborah@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Patchen M. Haggerty
Address Line 1: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 2: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

11163

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patchen M. Haggerty

<u>TRADEMARK</u>

900099401 REEL: 003721 FRAME: 0462

2/06288

¥

Signature:	/Patchen M. Haggerty/			
Date:	02/19/2008			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Teltronics Security Release from Wells Fargo #page1.tif				
source=Teltronics Security Release from Wells Fargo #page2.tif				
source=Teltronics Security Release from Wells Fargo #page3.tif				

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of January 18, 2008, by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., a California corporation, in its capacity as the arranger and administrative agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Provider as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Teltronics, Inc. (the "Borrower") and Secured Party entered into (i) a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement") which Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 6, 2007, at Reel 019520, Frame 0718, and (ii) a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 6, 2007, at Reel 3576, Frame 0191, in each case for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Borrower to the Secured Party arising under a certain Credit Agreement dated May 31, 2007 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Borrower pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Patents (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B hereto. The Patents and the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A and Exhibit B, respectively, are referred to herein collectively as the "Released Intellectual Property"; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property as herein provided:

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Borrower, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.

By: Name:

Title:

# **EXHIBIT A**

# UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u> Telephone Status Recognition and Bypass System Emergency Call System Identification System and Method Apparatus and Method for Identifying a Call Station	Patent Number 4791663 5235630 5347567	Issue Date 12/13/88 8/10/93 9/13/94
Emergency Call Station Identification System	5347568	9/13/94

# **NONE**

# UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u> <u>Serial Number</u> <u>Filing Date</u>

# **NONE**

# FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u> <u>Country</u> <u>Patent Number</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

NONE

# **EXHIBIT B**

# UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

# **REGISTRATIONS**

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Telident Sitealert	2,706,288	4/15/03
Sitealert	2,371,469	7/25/00
Telident STS	2,743,983	7/29/03
911 Solutions	2,175,541	7/21/98

# **APPLICATIONS**

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

**NONE** 

# FOREIGN ISSUED TRADEMARKS

<u>Title</u> <u>Country</u> <u>Patent Number</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

NONE

4844-1539-0978\1 1/29/2008 4:00 PM

**RECORDED: 02/19/2008**